

No. 23-274

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —
WILLIAM FELKNER,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN NAZARIAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The Supreme Court of Rhode Island

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, AND MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Rd, Ste
700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave
New York, NY 20017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

WILLIAM E. TRACHMAN
JAMES L. KERWIN
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD NOT SHIELD
CONSTITUTIONAL INFRINGEMENT IN SLOW MOVING
FIRST AMENDMENT CASES. 5

 A. As a Foundational Matter, Qualified
 Immunity is on Tenuous Footing..... 6

 B. The Right to Free Speech Is So Well-Known
 that Time Pressure Has Significantly Less
 Relevance. 9

II. CLAIMS OF FREE SPEECH INFRINGEMENT ON
CAMPUS ARE SO COMMON THAT QUALIFIED
IMMUNITY SHOULD ALMOST NEVER APPLY. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	2, 13
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	5
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>Felkner v. Rhode Island College</i> , 291 A.3d 1001 (2023)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	16
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	9
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	9
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno, California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2793 (2020)	1

<i>Jordan v. Jenkins</i> , 73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	2, 10
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	10
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	8
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	1, 10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	1

<i>Tinker v Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	1, 10
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 13
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. I. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 9, 17
Other Authorities	
Aaron L. Neilson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853, n.57 (2018).....	8

1 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on The Law of Torts or The Wrongs Which Arise Independently of Contract 326</i> (John Lewis ed., 3d ed. 1906).....	6
Mark D. Yochum, <i>The Death of A Maxim: Ignorance of Law Is No Excuse (Killed by Money, Guns and a Little Sex)</i> , Journal Of Civil Rights And Economic Development, St. John's University School of Law (Spring 1999)	7
